Scheme Shareholders present and voting either in person or by proxy at the Court Meeting,
provided that:

(i) the Scheme is approved (by way of poll) by HTIL Independent Shareholders holding
at least 75% of the votes attaching to the Scheme Shares held by HTIL Independent
Shareholders that are voted either in person or by proxy at the Court Meeting; and

(ii) the number of votes cast (by way of poll) by HTIL Independent Shareholders present
and voting either in person or by proxy at the Court Meeting against the resolution
to approve the Scheme at the Court Meeting is not more than 10% of the votes
attaching to all Scheme Shares held by all the HTIL Independent Shareholders,

and that the other Conditions are fulfilled or waived (as applicable).

7. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF HTIL

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of HTIL as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately upon completion of the Share Proposal, assuming that no Outstanding
HTIL Share Options are exercised before the Record Date and that there is no other change
in shareholding:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following

completion of the Share

Proposal (Note 11)

HTIL Shareholders

Number of

HTIL Shares %

Number of

HTIL Shares %

Offeror (Note 1) ..... 285,893,149 5.938 2,194,633,771 45.583

HTIHL (Note 1) ..... 2,619,929,104 54.417 2,619,929,104 54.417

2,905,822,253 60.355 4,814,562,875 100.000

LKS-Controlled Companies
(Notes 2 and 9) ..... 266,621,499 5.538 — —

LKS-Trust Company
(Notes 2 and 9) ..... 153,280 0.003 — —

CKH-Controlled Companies
(Notes 2 and 9) ..... 52,092,587 1.082 — —

VL-Controlled Companies
(Notes 3 and 9) ..... 2,519,250 0.052 — —

PART VIII — EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

— 129 —

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following

completion of the Share

Proposal (Note 11)

HTIL Shareholders

Number of

HTIL Shares %

Number of

HTIL Shares %

CF-Controlled Company
(Notes 4 and 9) ..... 1,202,380 0.025 — —

Mrs. Chow Woo Mo Fong, Susan
(Notes 5 and 9) ..... 250,000 0.005 — —

Mr. Frank John Sixt
(Notes 6 and 9) ..... 255,000 0.005 — —

Mr. George Colin Magnus and his wife
(Notes 7 and 9) ..... 13,333 0.001 — —

Relevant members of the Goldman
Sachs group which hold HTIL
Shares (Note 8) ..... — — — —

Aggregate number of HTIL Shares of
the Offeror, HTIHL and the parties
acting in concert with the Offeror .... 3,228,929,582 67.066 — —

HTIL Independent Shareholders
(Note 10) ..... 1,585,633,293 32.934 — —

Total ..... 4,814,562,875 100.000 4,814,562,875 100.000

Total number of Scheme Shares
(Note 14) ..... 1,908,740,622 39.645

PART VIII — EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

— 130 —

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of HTIL before the completion of the

Share Proposal and immediately upon completion of the Share Proposal, assuming that all

Outstanding HTIL Share Options are exercised before the Record Date and that there is no

other change in shareholding:

Assuming that all

Outstanding HTIL Share

Options are exercised before

the Record Date and no other

change in shareholding

before completion of the

Share Proposal

Upon completion of the

Share Proposal (Note 12)

HTIL Shareholders

Number of

HTIL Shares %

Number of

HTIL Shares %

Offeror (Note 1) ..... 285,893,149 5.923 2,207,200,437 45.725

HTIHL (Note 1) ..... 2,619,929,104 54.275 2,619,929,104 54.275

2,905,822,253 60.198 4,827,129,541 100.000

LKS-Controlled Companies
(Notes 2 and 9) ..... 266,621,499 5.523 — —

LKS-Trust Company
(Notes 2 and 9) ..... 153,280 0.003 — —

CKH-Controlled Companies
(Notes 2 and 9) ..... 52,092,587 1.079 — —

VL-Controlled Companies
(Notes 3 and 9) ..... 2,519,250 0.052 — —

CF-Controlled Company
(Notes 4 and 9) ..... 1,202,380 0.025 — —

Mrs. Chow Woo Mo Fong, Susan
(Notes 5 and 9) ..... 250,000 0.005 — —

Mr. Frank John Sixt
(Notes 6 and 9) ..... 255,000 0.005 — —

Mr. George Colin Magnus and his wife
(Notes 7 and 9) ..... 13,333 0.001 — —

Relevant members of the Goldman
Sachs group which hold HTIL
Shares (Note 8) ..... — — — —

Aggregate number of HTIL Shares of
the Offeror, HTIHL and the parties
acting in concert with the Offeror .... 3,228,929,582 66.891 — —

PART VIII — EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

— 131 —

Assuming that all

Outstanding HTIL Share

Options are exercised before

the Record Date and no other

change in shareholding

before completion of the

Share Proposal

Upon completion of the

Share Proposal (Note 12)

HTIL Shareholders

Number of

HTIL Shares %

Number of

HTIL Shares %

HTIL Independent Shareholders
(Notes 10 and 13) ..... 1,598,199,959 33.109 — —

Total ..... 4,827,129,541 100.000 4,827,129,541 100.000

Total number of Scheme Shares
(Note 15) ..... 1,921,307,288 39.802

[…]

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made to each of the line
items in the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement of cash flows as
previously reported for the year ended 31 December 2008, and the consolidated statement of
financial position as previously reported as at 31 December 2008.

In addition, the spin-off of HTHKH and the disposal of the entire indirect interest in
Partner Communications respectively by the Group in 2009 as set out in Note 12 resulted in
the presentation of the results of both HTHKH and its subsidiaries (“HTHKH Group”) and
Partner Communications for the year ended 31 December 2008 as “discontinued operations”
in accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”.
Accordingly, this reclassification was included in the effect of restatement presented below.

(i) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December
2008

Effect of restatement

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for the year

2008

(as previously

reported)

Sale and

leaseback of

tower sites

Reclassifi-

cation to

discontinued

operations

(Note 12) Sub-total

2008

(unaudited)

(as restated)

HK$ millions (except for earnings per share)

Continuing operations:
Turnover ..... 23,725 — (21,917) (21,917) 1,808

Cost of inventories sold .. (2,785) — 2,785 2,785 —

Staff costs ..... (2,511) — 2,121 2,121 (390)

Depreciation and
amortisation..... (4,531) (57) 3,913 3,856 (675)

Other operating
expenses ..... (12,291) (150) 9,391 9,241 (3,050)

Profit on disposal of
investments and
others, net ..... 2,453 (956) (3) (959) 1,494

Operating profit/(loss) .. 4,060 (1,163) (3,710) (4,873) (813)

Interest income ..... 1,074 — (176) (176) 898

Interest and other
finance costs ..... (1,330) (88) 684 596 (734)

Share of results of
jointly-controlled
entities ..... (11) — 11 11 —

Profit/(Loss) before
taxation ..... 3,793 (1,251) (3,191) (4,442) (649)

Taxation..... (874) — 795 795 (79)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE HTIL GROUP

— 177 —

Effect of restatement

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for the year

2008

(as previously

reported)

Sale and

leaseback of

tower sites

Reclassifi-

cation to

discontinued

operations

(Note 12) Sub-total

2008

(unaudited)

(as restated)

HK$ millions (except for earnings per share)

Profit/(Loss) for the
year from continuing
operations ..... 2,919 (1,251) (2,396) (3,647) (728)

Discontinued
operations:

Profit for the year from
discontinued
operations ..... — — 2,396 2,396 2,396

Profit for the year ..... 2,919 (1,251) — (1,251) 1,668

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company:

- continuing
operations ..... 1,883 (751) (1,415) (2,166) (283)

- discontinued
operations ..... — — 1,415 1,415 1,415

1,883 (751) — (751) 1,132

Minority interest:

- continuing
operations ..... 1,036 (500) (981) (1,481) (445)

- discontinued
operations ..... — — 981 981 981

1,036 (500) — (500) 536

2,919 (1,251) — (1,251) 1,668

Earnings per share
attributable to
equity holders of
the Company
(HK$ per share)
- basic ..... 0.39 (0.15) — (0.15) 0.24

- diluted..... 0.39 (0.15) — (0.15) 0.24

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE HTIL GROUP

— 178 —

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2008

2008

(as previously

reported)

Effect of

restatement

Increase/(Decrease)

in net assets 2008

(unaudited)

(as restated)

Sale and leaseback

of tower sites

HK$ millions

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,525 — 2,525

Trade and other receivables ..... 5,072 (292) 4,780

Stocks ..... 463 — 463

Derivative financial assets ..... 48 — 48

Total current assets ..... 8,108 (292) 7,816

Assets held for sale ..... 174 — 174

Non-current assets
Fixed assets ..... 17,216 1,184 18,400

Goodwill ..... 6,815 — 6,815

Other intangible assets ..... 7,160 — 7,160

Other non-current assets..... 3,844 — 3,844

Deferred tax assets ..... 368 — 368

Interests in associates ..... 2 — 2

Interests in jointly-controlled entities . 88 — 88

Total non-current assets ..... 35,493 1,184 36,677

Total assets ..... 43,775 892 44,667

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE HTIL GROUP

— 179 —

2008

(as previously

reported)

Effect of

restatement

Increase/(Decrease)

in net assets 2008

(unaudited)

(as restated)

Sale and leaseback

of tower sites

HK$ millions

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables..... 8,000 69 8,069

Borrowings..... 7,652 — 7,652

Current income tax liabilities ..... 104 — 104

Derivative financial liabilities ..... 27 — 27

Total current liabilities ..... 15,783 69 15,852

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings..... 3,348 1,086 4,434

Deferred tax liabilities ..... 457 — 457

Other non-current liabilities ..... 2,458 810 3,268

Total non-current liabilities ..... 6,263 1,896 8,159

Total liabilities ..... 22,046 1,965 24,011

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable

to equity holders of the
Company

Share capital ..... 1,204 — 1,204

Reserves ..... 17,909 (644) 17,265

19,113 (644) 18,469

Minority interest ..... 2,616 (429) 2,187

Total equity..... 21,729 (1,073) 20,656

Total equity and liabilities..... 43,775 892 44,667

Net current liabilities ..... (7,675) (361) (8,036)

Total assets less current liabilities . 27,992 823 28,815

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE HTIL GROUP

— 180 —

(iii) Effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2008

An amount of HK$1,486 million previously recorded under investing activities as
“proceeds from disposal of base station tower sites” was now reclassified under financing
activities as an additional borrowing. Prepaid operating lease rental amounting to HK$400
million previously recorded under operating activities as “changes in working capital” was
now reclassified under financing activities as repayment of loans.

(c) Significant accounting policies